I U 83

Ent 447879 Bk 1213 14684-1711
Date: 30-JAN-201812 1684-1711
Fee: \$103.00 Check Filed By: TC
PEGGY FOY SULSER, Recorder
WASATCH COUNTY CORPORATION
For: JORDANELLE LAND INVESTORS LLC

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

MODERATE INCOME HOUSING AGREEMENT FOR MAYFLOWER MARINA AND LAKESIDE NORTH

This Moderate Income Housing Agreement for Mayflower Marina-East and Lakeside-North Areas (this "Agreement") is made as of the day of And 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and between Wasatch County, a political subdivision of the State of Utah (the "County") and Stichting Mayflower Mountain Fonds, a Netherlands association, and Stichting Mayflower Recreational Fonds, a Netherlands association (hereinafter collectively "Mayflower"), and Jordanelle Land Investors, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (hereinafter "JLI"). Mayflower and JLI may be referred to hereinafter collectively as "Developers". 'Mayflower' and 'JLI' as used shall include their respective successors in interest, transferees and assigns, including, where applicable, assignments to successors in interest or assignees of Mayflower's or JLI's rights and obligations under this Agreement.

Recitals

- A. Mayflower is the owner of a large parcel of land located near the Jordanelle Reservoir in Wasatch County consisting of approximately 141.2 acres ("Marina-East"). JLI is the owner of a large parcel of land also located near the Jordanelle Reservoir in Wasatch County consisting of approximately 667 acres("Lakeside-North"). Together, they are sometimes referred to herein as the "Projects." The legal descriptions of the two (2) Projects are included in Exhibit A attached hereto. Each Project may be developed separately, but both are subject to this Agreement with the intent that the affordable housing components of the Projects shall be satisfied on the Marina-East parcel, except to the extent the Wasatch County Council may allow either or both Developers to pay a fee in lieu under the Affordable Housing Code.
- B. On January 18, 2017, the Wasatch County Council approved a master plan for Marina-East, allowing for a maximum density of 392 Equivalent Residential Units ("ERUs"), 137 Affordable Housing Units ("AUEs") and 50,000 square feet of commercial space.
- C. On February 15, 2017, the Wasatch County Council approved a master plan for Lakeside-North, allowing for a maximum density of 503 ERUs.
- D. A condition of final master plan approval for both Marina-East and Lakeside-North is to include in the development agreement a general plan for addressing how the obligations of the Wasatch County Moderate Income Housing Code (hereinafter referred to as "Chapter 16.30" or the "Affordable Housing Code") will be satisfied.
- E. This Agreement serves or will serve as a component of the development agreement(s) for the Projects and is intended to establish the moderate income housing obligations for the Projects and provide a general plan for satisfying the obligations as

development of the Projects proceeds. The general terms of this Agreement will be refined at the time of preliminary and final plat approval for each area within each Project. It is anticipated to be supplement/amended at such time to provide additional detail as to how the terms of this Agreement affect the platted area and whether the overall purposes of this Agreement and the Affordable Housing Code are being addressed. Moreover, additional documentation will be prepared in the form of real property deed restrictions (or a County approved alternative), in compliance with Chapter 16.30, and will be recorded against all moderate income housing units ("Affordable Units") to be constructed within the Project in satisfaction of the requirements of this Agreement.

<u>Agreement</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the terms and conditions herein stated and for other valuable consideration, the adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Obligation to Provide Affordable Units. Under the Affordable Housing Code, the obligation to provide Affordable Units (the "Affordable Housing Obligation") is calculated based on the number of approved residential ERUs and the area of commercial square footage planned for each Project. The Housing Obligation is stated in terms of Affordable Unit Equivalents ("AUEs") where one AUE is equivalent to a two (2) bedroom unit with a minimum of nine hundred (900) square feet of net livable space. Under Chapter 16.30, the Affordable Housing Obligation for each Project is calculated as follows:

Project Area	ERUs	Net Leasable Commercial	AUE Obligation for ERUs*	AUE Obligation for Comm'l**	Total Affordable Housing Obligation
Marina-East	392	42,500 sf	39.2	12.47	51.67 AUE
Lakeside-North	503	0	50.3	-	50.30 AUE

^{*} The obligation rate is 10% of the approved ERUs, and the additional AUEs to be constructed do not count against the approved density for the project.

2. General Plan for Satisfying Affordable Housing Obligation. The parties acknowledge and agree that it is in the best interests of both the County and the Projects to concentrate the Affordable Units on-site and in an area that has easy access to transportation corridors to promote shared transportation. In addition, Developers have requested that they each be given a certain amount of time to plan for the concentrated development of the Affordable Units without impeding the commencement of development of the Projects. With these goals in mind, Developers shall concentrate their respective Affordable Housing Obligations on a single parcel located within Marina-East, which parcel is currently identified on

^{**} The commercial obligation is calculated in accordance with Section 16.30.08. Because the actual use of the commercial space is unknown at this time, the 'overall/general' category has been used to determine the employee generation as a basis for the obligation.

the Marina-East Master Plan as MARINA RMD(C) Parcel 3 (the "Affordable Housing Obligation Parcel" or "AHOP") approved for 137 AUEs on the following terms and conditions:

a. Units Must Be Constructed. Mayflower's and JLI's Affordable Housing Obligations must be actually constructed on the AHOP and deed restricted as moderate income housing in perpetuity. Neither Mayflower nor JLI may satisfy any of their Affordable Housing Obligations by paying a fee in lieu without the consent of the County Council. The Affordable Units shall be constructed, sold or rented in compliance with Chapter 16.30. Neither Mayflower nor JLI shall be obligated to manage or enforce rental Affordable Units after they have been constructed and accepted by the County if either conveys their respective Affordable Units to the County or a third-party who agrees to manage or enforce rental Affordable Units.

b. Assurance of Completion.

- 1) Within two (2) years of submitting to the County, for processing and approval, of a Preliminary Site Plan for Lakeside North or Marina East, whichever is earlier, Developers shall submit to the County, for processing and approval, a Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Plat for the entire AHOP.
- 2) Within two (2) years of the County's approval of the Final Site Plan and Final Plat for the first phase and each subsequent phase on Lakeside North (allowable first phase maximum of 173 ERUs), JLI shall commence construction of the AHOP infrastructure necessary to service the affordable housing units attributable to that phase. Within three (3) years of the County's approval of the Final Site Plan and Final Plat for the first phase and each subsequent phase on Lakeside North, JLI shall commence construction of the Affordable Units attributable to that phase.

Similarly, within two (2) years of the County's approval of the Final Site Plan and Final Plat for the first phase and each subsequent phase on Mayflower East (allowable first phase maximum of 159 ERUs), Mayflower shall commence construction of the AHOP infrastructure necessary to service the affordable housing units attributable to that phase. Within three (3) years of the County's approval of the Final Site Plan and Final Plat for the first phase and each subsequent phase on Marina East, Mayflower shall commence construction of the Affordable Units attributable to that phase.

Developer may approach the County Council for extensions of these deadlines, which the County Council may accept or deny in its sole and absolute discretion. To the extent this Section 2.b.2 conflicts with Section 2.b.4, Section 2.b.4 shall apply.

3) Should JLI or Mayflower fail to meet any of their aforementioned respective infrastructure or construction deadlines, the County may withhold approval of the Final Site Plan and Final Plat for subsequent phases on Lakeside North or Marina East pending compliance with said deadlines; provided however, that the County may

not withhold any such approval for a Lakeside North phase pending compliance with a deadline required of Marina East, or vice versa.

- 4) Construction of all affordable housing units required of Lakeside North must be completed prior to County approval of the Final Site Plan and Final Plat for the last phase on Lakeside North. Similarly, construction of all affordable housing units required of Marina East must be completed prior to County approval of the Final Site Plan and Final Plat for the last phase on Marina.
- 5) With the exception of the above-referenced AHOP planning and platting requirements, the affordable housing requirements imposed on Lakeside North shall not be enforceable against Marina East, nor shall the affordable housing requirements imposed on Marina East be enforceable against Lakeside North.
- 3. AHOP Relocation. Mayflower may, if and to the extent consistent with applicable law, relocate the AHOP to another location within Marina East with the County's consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Developers each agree to bear the risk of any increased costs or delays that may result from Mayflower requesting, and the County considering and processing a request to relocate the AHOP to another location, including any approvals from special service districts, utilities, or the State of Utah or any of its subsidiaries the County may require in its reasonable discretion.
- 4. <u>Deed Restrictions and Pricing of Affordable Units.</u> At the time of final plat approval for the AHOP, deed restrictions shall be recorded against all platted Affordable Units. The deed restrictions shall be consistent with the requirements of the Affordable Housing Code and applicable county policies then in effect. The form of the restrictions shall be approved by the County prior to recording.
- 5. Release from this Agreement. The parties will release each respective Project from the terms of this Agreement (i) at the time of sale or transfer of the last platted Project lands for each respective Project subject to this Agreement, and provided all the terms of Paragraph 2 have been satisfied with respect to such lands, or (ii) the recording of deed restrictions on platted Affordable Units.

6. General Provisions.

- a. *Recording*. This Agreement shall be recorded in the official records of the Wasatch County Recorder.
- b. *Default*. Should either Developer default in the performance of its obligations hereunder and fail to cure such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from the County specifying the nature of such default (or if such default cannot be cured within the aforesaid period of time, if said Developer fails to promptly commence to cure the same and to thereafter diligently proceed with such

cure), then the County shall be entitled to undertake such remedies as are available in law or equity and/or provided in this Agreement, including but not limited to, denying any request for new building permits on the portions of that Developer's Project remaining subject to this Agreement, forfeiture of escrowed items as provided herein, and/or obtaining an injunction or an order requiring specific performance of that Developer's obligations under this Agreement.

- c. Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence as of the Effective Date and shall continue in full force and effect in perpetuity until no portion of either Project remains subject to this Agreement, unless terminated sooner by the mutual agreement of both Developers and the County (the "Term").
- d. Amendment. This Agreement may only be amended by written instrument signed by the County and both Developers and/or their respective successors or assigns. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matters addressed herein. No other agreements, oral or written, pertaining to the matters herein exists between the parties. This Agreement hereby supersedes any other agreement between the parties respecting the subject matter addressed herein.
- e. *Binding Effect*. This Agreement and the covenants contained herein shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their successors and assigns until released.
- f. Enforcement. All of the terms, provisions and restrictions of this Agreement may be enforced by the County and in the event of a breach of this Agreement the County shall have such remedies as may be available in law or in equity.
- g. Notices. All notices to be given to County or the Developers pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be mailed, by first class, postage prepaid, or sent by verified email to the parties at the addresses set forth below, or any other address provided by Developer:

To County:

Wasatch County Planning Department

55 South 500 East

Heber City, Utah 84032

With a copy to:

Wasatch County Attorney

805 West 100 South Heber City, Utah 84032

To Mayflower:

To JLI:

John Molenaar

Jordanelle Land Investors, LLC

Molenaar/Marks Barbara Strozzilaan 101 1083 HN Amsterdam NL john@molenaarmarks.com

Harman Kloos Kloos Consultants 83 Sweelincklaan 3723 JC Bilthoven, Netherlands hkloos@xs4all.nl

With a copy to:

Craig Coburn/Steve Bergman Richards Brandt Miller Nelson 299 S. Main St. – 15th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>craig-coburn@rbmn.com</u> <u>steven-bergman@rbmn.com</u> Kurt C. Swainston 5938 East Calle Principia Anaheim, CA 92807 (714) 363-3222 Kurt@SwainstonLaw.com

- h. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah.
 - i. Representations.
 - i. Developers each warrant and represent to the County as follows:
 - (a) Their respective Projects are located upon the real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto;
 - (b) each has the authority and power to execute, deliver and have recorded this Agreement; and
 - (c) The individuals signing on behalf of each are duly authorized, empowered and have the authority to bind that Developer to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
 - ii. The County hereby warrants and represents to the Developers as follows:
 - (a) County has the authority and power to execute, deliver and have recorded this Agreement; and
 - (b) The individuals signing on behalf of County are duly authorized, empowered and have the authority to bind County to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- j. Attorney's Fees. In any action or defense associated with this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be reimbursed by the non-prevailing party for the costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by the prevailing party in that action or defense.

- k. Recitals and Exhibits. The included Recitals and Exhibits are an integral part of this Agreement and are hereby incorporated into this Agreement.
- I. Waiver. No action or failure to act by the parties shall constitute a waiver of any right or duty afforded any party under this Agreement, nor shall any such action or failure to act constitute approval of or acquiescence in any breach hereunder, except as may be specifically agreed to in writing. A waiver by a party of a breach hereunder by the other party shall not be construed as a waiver of any succeeding breach of the same or other provisions.
- m. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- n. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any party or circumstances shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of the Agreement and the application of such provisions to any other party or circumstance shall not be affected thereby and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.
- o. *Headings*. Titles or headings to sections of this Agreement are for convenience only, and neither limit nor amplify the provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed the date and year first above written above.

WASATCH COUNTY:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By Mike Davis, County Manager	Jon Woodard, Deputy County Attorney
Notary Ackn	owledgments
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF WASATCH	
On this day of Mung 017, this Agree County Manager of Wasatch County.	ement was acknowledged before me by Mike Davis,
JAMIE G. COOMBS Notary Public State of Utah Comm. No. 680569	Motary Public

[Balance of page left blank intentionally. Mayflower and JLI signatures on following pages.]

MAYFLOWER:

Stichting Mayflower Mountain Fonds,

689221 COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 28, 2020 STATE OF UTAH

Stichting Mayflower Mountain Fonds, a Netherlands association	Stichting Mayflower Recreational Fonds, a Netherlands association
By: Stichting Beheer Mayflower Proje a Netherlands association	<i>y</i>
Its: Manager	a Netherlands association Its: Manager
By: Craig C. Coburn	By: Craig C. Coburn
Title: Attorney-in-Fact	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
County of Salt Lake) :ss State of Utah)	
instrument in his capacity as the Attorney. Netherlands association, Manager of Stick	nowledged before me this 16th day of
NOTARY PUBLIC	Rymbulz May Notary Public
KYMBERY MAY	*

[Balance of page left blank intentionally. JLI signature on following pages.]

[JLI Signature Block and Acknowledgment]

JORDANELLE LAND I	NVESTORS, I	LC			-		
l-d-Jal	<u></u>						
By: Steven D. Fellows							
Its: Manager							
County of Salt Lake)						
	:ss						
State of Utah)						
The foregoing ins	trument was ac y Steven D. Fel	knowledged lows, who e	I before me texecuted the	his foregoin	day of	t in his	
capacity as the Manager	of Jordanelle La	and Investor	rs, LLC.		7		
		NOTA	RY PUBLIC	,			•
						IIA NOTARIAL TE ATTACHED	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California) County of SAN DIEGO)			
On01/08/18 before me,	MICHELE MADRIGAL - NOTARY ,		
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appearedSTEVEN D. FELLOWS			
	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in /her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.		
0	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.		
W	/ITNESS my hand and official seal.		
MICHELE MADRIGAL Notary Public - California San Diego County Commission # 2159348 My Comm. Expires Jul 8, 2020	ignature of Notary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above	ONAL ————————————————————————————————————		
Though this section is optional, completing this in	ormation can deter alteration of the document or		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages: 1		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: NO	Trainbor of Lagob:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:		
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):		
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner — □ Limited □ General		
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact		
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator		
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:		

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of Property

Marina-East

Lakeside-North

Exhibit "A"

Parcel 1

The Northeast quarter; the East half of the Southeast quarter; the East half of the East half of the West half of the Southeast quarter; and the East half of the West half of the East half of the West half of the Southeast quarter of Section 12, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING:

Exception Parcel No. 1:

Those portions of the above described Parcel 1 lying within Summit County.

Wasatch County Tax Serial Number:

OWC-0005-0.

Wasatch County Tax Parcel Number: 00-0007-1204.

Parcel 2:

5 strips of land lying within the East half of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, being more particularly described as follows:

- a) A strip of land 100.0 feet wide situate in the East half of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East of the Salt Lake Meridian in Wasatch County, Utah, said strip being 50.0 feet on each side, measured at right angles and/or radially, from the hereinafter described centerline of abandoned main track of the Ontario Branch of the Union Pacific Railroad Company, as formerly constructed and operated, and extending in a general Southwesterly and Southeasterly direction from the East line to the South line of said Section.
- b) Two strips of land each 75.0 feet wide situate in the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian in Wasatch County, Utah, said strips lying between lines 50.0 and 125.0 feet on each side, measured at right angles and/or radially, from the hereinafter described centerline of abandoned main track of the Ontario Branch of the Union Pacific Railroad Company, as formerly constructed and operated, and extending Southwesterly from a straight line drawn at right angles through said centerline at a point thereon that is 985.7 feet distant Southwesterly, measured along said centerline, from the East line of said Section to a straight line drawn radially through said centerline at a point thereon that is 1185.7 feet distant Southwesterly, measured along said centerline, from said East line of Section.
- Two strips of land each 125.0 feet wide situate in the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian in Wasatch County, Utah, said strips lying between lines 50.0 and 175.0 feet on each side, measured at right angles and/or radially, from the hereinafter described centerline of abandoned main track of the Ontario Branch of the Union Pacific Railroad Company, as formerly constructed and operated, and extending Southwesterly and Southeasterly from a straight line drawn radially through said centerline at a point thereon that is 3386.2 feet distant Southwesterly, measured along said centerline, from the East line of said Section to the South line of said Section.

Said centerline of the abandoned main track referred to above, and referenced hereafter as the

"CENTERLINE OF ABANDONED MAIN TRACK OF THE ONTARIO BRANCH OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, AS FORMERLY CONSTRUCTED AND OPERATED", is described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the West line of Section 6, Township 2 South Range 5 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, that is 60.6 feet distant North, measured along said West line, from the West quarter corner thereof; thence Easterly along a nontangent curve, concave Southerly, with a radius of 573.69 feet and a line which is tangent to the beginning of said curve forms an angle of 32°36' from North to Northeast with said West line of Section, a distance of 1225.1 feet; thence Southeasterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 1164.4 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northeasterly, having a radius of 1432.69 feet; thence Southeasterly along said curve, a distance of 500.0 feet; thence Southeasterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 542.6 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve, concave Southwesterly, having a radius of 716.78 feet; thence Southeasterly along said curve, a distance of 300.8 feet to the True Point of Beginning of the centerline hereby being described; thence Southeasterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 282.4 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northeasterly, having a radius of 955.37 feet; thence Southeasterly along said curve, a distance of 300.3 feet; thence Southeasterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 217.5 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Southwesterly, having a radius of 716.78 feet; thence Southeasterly along said curve, a distance of 513.5 feet; thence Southerly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 426.3 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northeasterly, having a radius of 955.37 feet; thence Southeasterly along said curve, a distance of 541.9 feet; thence Southeasterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 228.6 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Westerly, having a radius of 573.69 feet; thence Southerly along said curve, a distance of 932.5 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 195.1 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Southeasterly, having a radius of 573.69 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 475.2 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 161.8 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northwesterly, having a radius of 955.37 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 357.8 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 124.6 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Southeasterly, having a radius of 955.37 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 341.9 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 314.4 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northwesterly, having a radius of 819.02 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 369.0 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 333.0 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Southeasterly, having a radius of 573.69 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 399.5 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 79.5 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northwesterly, having a radius of 573.69 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 165.6 feet to a point on the South line of Section 7, Township 2 South, Range 5 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, that is 1279.4 feet, more or less, distant East, measured along said South line, from the Southwest corner thereof; thence continuing Southwesterly along the remainder of said curve, a distance of 501.6 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 47.0 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Southeasterly, having a radius of 573.69 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 358.7 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 212.3 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northwesterly, having a radius of 1910.08 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 416.7 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 170.7 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Southeasterly, having a radius of 1432.69 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 138.8 feet to a point on the West line of Section 18, Township 2 South Range 5 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, that is 1324.7 feet

distant South, measured along said West line, from the Northwest corner thereof; thence continuing Southwesterly along the remainder of said curve, a distance of 189.5 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 950.5 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Southeasterly, having a radius of 955.37 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 296.4 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 247.4 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Easterly, having a radius of 955.37 feet; thence Southerly along said curve, a distance of 400.0 feet; thence Southeasterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 276.8 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Northwesterly, having a radius of 573.69 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curve, a distance of 677.0 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 276.6 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Easterly, having a radius of 573.69 feet; thence Southerly along said curve, a distance of 1151.0 feet; thence Southeasterly along a straight line tangent to the end of the last described curve, a distance of 183.8 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave Southwesterly, having a radius of 575.60 feet; thence Southeasterly along said curve, a distance of 169.2 feet to a point on the North line of Section 24, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian that is 1596.3 feet Easterly, measured along said North line, from the North quarter corner of said Section; thence continuing Southeasterly along the remainder of said curve, a distance of 417.8 feet to a point beyond the strips of land hereinabove described.

Wasatch County Tax Serial Number: OWC-0010-4. Wasatch County Tax Parcel Number: 00-0013-1453.

Parcel 3:

Those portions of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian lying West of the Westerly lines of the 5 strips of land described above as Parcel 2.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING:

Exception Parcel No. 2:

All of East Park Plat No. 1, according to the official plat thereof, recorded July 28, 1966 as Entry No. 89132 in Book 55 at Page 336 of the official records in the office of the Wasatch County Recorder.

Exception Parcel No. 3:

All of East Park Plat II, according to the official plat thereof, recorded November 2, 1966 as Entry No. 89491 in Book 56 at Page 242 of the official records in the office of the Wasatch County Recorder.

Exception Parcel No. 4:

Beginning at a point which is South 88°51'36" East 697.125 feet from the Northwest corner of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence South 02°43'57" East 926.974 feet; thence East 230.00 feet; thence North 47°50' East 600.00 feet; thence North 36°59'19" West 647.868 feet; thence North 88°51'36" West 330.0 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 5:

Beginning at a point South 88°48' East 1570 feet and South 01°00' West 80.00 feet, from the Northwest corner of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; running thence South 67°45' East 1043.55 feet; thence South 22°15' West 417.42 feet; thence North 67°45' West 1043.55 feet; thence North 22°15' East 417.42 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 6:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 251, East Park, Plat II, said point also being South 88°51'36" East 1027.125 feet and South 35°59'19" East 647.868 feet from the Northwest corner of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base & Meridian; and running thence South 34°42'09" East 140.363 feet; thence South 15°00'00" West 363.00 feet; thence South 67°45' East 878.87 feet; thence North 22°30'23" East 424.92 feet; thence North 20°00' East 44.34 feet; thence North 67°45' West 1098.55 feet; thence South 36°59'19" East 65.24 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 7:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 246, East Park, Plat II, a subdivision, a part of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence South 25°11′51" West 204.88 feet; thence South 18°23′00" West 166.300 feet; thence South 51°54' East 105.37 feet; thence South 2°33′16" East 164.184 feet; thence North 66°14′06" East 142.90 feet; thence South 83°20' East 109.04 feet; thence North 44°29' East 161.00 feet; thence North 37°41′35" East 245.58 feet; thence North 44°29' East 110.00 feet; thence South 42°28′18" East 182.08 feet; thence North 34°04′38" East 248.00 feet; thence North 22°30′23" East 54.67 feet; thence North 67°45' West 878.87 feet; thence South 15°00' West 87.00 feet; thence South 51°30' West 100.00 feet; thence South 31°18'05" East 196.345 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 8:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 246, East Park, Plat II, a subdivision, a part of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence South 25°11'51" West 204.88 feet; thence South 18°23'00" West 166.300 feet; thence South 51°54' East 105.37 feet; thence South 2°33'16" East 164.184 feet; thence North 66°14'06" East 242.26 feet; thence South 83°06'27" East 109.23 feet; thence North 44°29' East 161.00 feet; thence North 37°41'35" East 245.58 feet; thence North 44°29' East 110.00 feet; thence South 40°14'19" East 190.35 feet; thence North 34°04'08" East 248.00 feet; thence North 73°19'39" West 73.69 feet; thence North 67°45' West 878.87 feet; thence South 15°00' West 87.00 feet; thence South 51°30' West 99.97 feet; thence South 31°18'50" East 196.307 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 9:

BEGINNING at the Northeast Corner of Lot 123, East Park Plat #1, as recorded in the office of the Wasatch County Recorder, and running thence; North 65°58'06" East 100 feet, more or less, to the Northwest Corner of Lot 249, East Park Plat #2, as recorded in the office of the Wasatch County Recorder, and running thence South 30°32' East 220.00 feet thence; Westerly 99.64 feet to the Southeast Corner of the aforesaid Lot 123, thence; North 30°48' West 240.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 10:

Beginning at a point which is North 66°14'06" East 100 feet from the Northeast corner of Lot 249 East Park Plat #2; thence North 66°14'16" East 52.3 feet; thence South 83°20' East 60 feet; thence South 30°32' East 220 feet, more or less, to the North line of Lot 254, East Park Plat #2, thence South 70°39'19" West along said North line 100 feet, more or less, to a point which is South 30°32' East from the point of beginning; thence North 30°32' West 230 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 11:

BEGINNING at the most Northerly corner of Lot 253, East Park Plat No. 2, according to the official plat thereof, recorded November 2, 1966 as Entry No. 89492 in Book 56 at Page No. 244 of the official records in the office of the Wasatch County Recorder; and running thence North 41°13'44" West 210.00 feet; thence North 44° 29' East 110.00 feet; thence South 40°14'19" East 190.35 feet; thence South 56°56' East 474.50 feet; thence South 45°15' West 235.29 feet; thence North 41°13'44" West 443.33 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 12:

Beginning North 34°04'38" East 110 feet from the Northerly corner of Lot 253, East Park Subdivision, Plat 2, Section 13, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence North 34°04'38" East 248 feet; thence South 45° East 511.87 feet; thence South 45°15' West 145.39 feet; thence North 56°56' West 474.5 feet to the place of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 13:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the South half of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East; running thence North 168 feet; thence West 650 feet; thence South 168 feet; thence East 650 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 14:

The South half of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East.

Exception Parcel No. 15:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 256, East Park, Plat 2, Sheet 2, a recorded subdivision, being a part of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said point also being North 2163.47 feet and West 3690.05 feet from the Southeast corner of aforesaid Section 13; and running thence South 60°30'00" East 1855.54 feet; thence North 29°30'00" East 457.45 feet; thence North 60°30'00" West 2062.18 feet; thence South 20°57'00" East 225.00 feet; thence South 23°28'34" West 315.919 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 16:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 256, East Park, Plat 2, Sheet 2, a recorded subdivision, being a part of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said point also being North 2163.47 feet and West 3690.05 feet from the Southeast corner of aforesaid Section 13; and running thence South 60°30' East 1856.21 feet; thence South 29°30' West 465.00 feet; thence North 60°30' West 938.21 feet; thence North 66°42'51" West 776.31 feet; thence North 11°58'25" East 269.934 feet; thence North 16°56'29" East 298.776 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 17:

Beginning North 89°10'25" East 1540.84 feet from the Southwest corner of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Meridian; thence North 26° West 729.12 feet; thence North 89°10'25" East 1469.51 feet; thence South 45°49'35" East 585.48 feet; thence South 00°49'35" East 246 feet; thence South 89°10'25" West 1573.37 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 18:

Beginning North 89°10'25" East 328.20 feet from the Southwest corner of Section 13, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence North 02°56'05" West 358.604 feet; thence North 72°24' East 306.231 feet, more or less, to the Westerly boundary line of East Park, Plat II, according to the official plat thereof, as recorded in the office of the Wasatch County Recorder, Wasatch County, Utah, as re-traced; thence along the subdivision boundary line the following four courses: 1) South 54° East 110 feet; 2) thence North 87°22'42" East 205.2 feet; 3) thence East 169.2 feet; 4) thence North 159.6 feet; thence leaving said subdivision boundary line North 35° East 88 feet; thence North 13°25' West 98.81 feet; thence North 80°12'06" East 95.84 feet; thence South 56°00' East 70.00 feet; thence South 83°28'48" East 170.32 feet; thence North 16°52'26" East 61.64 feet; thence South 84°47'13" East 134.39 feet; thence South 15°46'21" West 366.64 feet; thence South 26°00' East 397.80 feet; thence South 89°10'25" West 1211.68 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 19:

Beginning at a point on the South line of Section 13, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said point being North 87°23'04" East 1617.10 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 13 (brass cap); thence North 26°00'00" West a distance of 340.416 feet; thence North 15°46'21" East a distance of 366.640 feet; thence North 84°47'13" West a distance of 134.390 feet; thence North 16°52'26" East a distance of 2.132 feet; thence North 89°10'25" East a distance of 880.956 feet; thence South 00°49'35" East a distance of 653.504 feet; thence South 87°23'04" West along said South line as shown on that certain East Park Subdivision re-tracement survey filing no. OWC-024-013-3-0541, filing date August 28, 1996, by Richard K. Johanson, a distance of 708.243 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 20:

Beginning at a point North 87°23'04" East 1237.305 feet and North 654.688 feet from the Southwest corner of Section 13, (Brass Cap), Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence South 56°00'00" East, a distance of 10.718 feet; thence South 83°28'48" East, a distance of 170.320 feet; thence North 16°52'26" East, a distance of 61.640 feet; thence North 16°52'26" East, a distance of 2.132 feet; thence South 89°10'25" West, a distance of 212.551 feet; thence South 26°00'00" East, a distance of 36.301 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 21:

Beginning North 1523.32 feet and East 427.14 feet from the Southwest corner of Section 13, Township 2 South Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence North 12°07' West 273.01 feet; thence South 57°19'41" East 350.32 feet; thence South 71°52' West 299.30 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 22:

Beginning at a point on the South line of Section 13, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said point being North 87°23'04" East 2626.95 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 13; and South 87°23'04" West 301.609 feet along said South line as shown on that certain East Park Subdivision re-tracement survey filing no. OWC-024-013-3-0541, filing date August 28, 1996, by Richard K. Johanson; thence along said South line of Section 13, North 87°23'04" East 301.609 feet; thence South 89°08'20" East 488.71 feet; thence North 00°49'35" West 244.483 feet; thence North 45°49'35" West 585.48 feet; thence South 89°10'25" West 376 feet; thence South 00°49'35" East 653.504 feet to the point of beginning.

Wasatch County Tax Serial Number: OWC -0010-0. Wasatch County Tax Parcel Number: 00-0007-1253.

Parcel 4:

A strip of land 100.0 feet wide situate in the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter and the Southwest quarter of Section 7, in Township 2 South Range 5 East, of the Salt Lake Meridian, in Wasatch County, Utah, said strip being 50.0 feet on each side, measured at right angles and/or radially, on each side of the hereinbefore described "CENTERLINE OF ABANDONED MAIN TRACK OF THE ONTARIO BRANCH OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, AS FORMERLY CONSTRUCTED AND OPERATED", and extending in a general Southwesterly direction from the North-South centerline of said Section 7.

Wasatch County Tax Serial Number: OWC-0075-1. Wasatch County Tax Parcel Number: 00-0013-1487.

Parcel 5:

All of Section 7, Township 2 South Range 5 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, which lies Westerly of a line which is 50 feet distant Westerly (measured radially) from the above referenced centerline.

EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCELS 4 AND 5, ALL THOSE PORTIONS LYING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING:

Exception Parcel No. 23:

Beginning at a point North 89°05'35" East along a section line 606.15 feet; from the Southwest corner of Section 6, Township 2 South Range 5 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence North 89°05'35" East along said section line 1300.00 feet; thence South 40°00' West 1325.52 feet to the boundary line of Summit County and Wasatch County; thence North 21°48' West along said boundary line 790.93 feet; thence North 30°36'30" West along said boundary line 302.63 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 24:

Beginning at a point North 89°05'35" East along a section line 2156.48 feet from the Northwest corner of Section 7, Township 2 South Range 5 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence North 89°05'35" East along said Section line 349.13 feet to a point on the West right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, said point also being on a curve to the left, the radius point of which is North 53°10' East 1150.00 feet; thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve and West right-of-way line 45.05 feet to the point of tangency; thence South 39°04'40" East along said West right-of-way line 100.045 feet to a point of a 1000.00 foot radius curve to the right; the radius point of which is South 50°55'20" West 950.00 feet; thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve and West right-of-way line 689.28 feet to a point of tangency; thence South 2°29'38" West along said West right-of-way line 249.835 feet to a point of a 1150.00 foot radius curve to the left, the radius point of which is South 87°30'22" East 1150.00 feet; thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve and West right-of-way line 121.76 feet; thence West 85.14 feet; to a line of power poles; thence North 28°10' West along a line of power poles 135.68 feet; thence North 26°14' West along a line of power poles 1114.32 feet to the point of beginning.

Exception Parcel No. 25:

Those portions of the above described Parcel 5 lying within Summit County.

Wasatch County Tax Serial Number: Wasatch County Tax Parcel Number:

OWC-0075-0.

00-0007-2012.

Parcel 6:

A strip of land 100.0 feet wide situate in the West half of the Northwest quarter of Section 18, all in Township 2 South Range 5 East of the Salt Lake Meridian in Wasatch County, Utah, said strip being 50.0 feet on each side, measured at right angles and/or radially, on each side of the hereinbefore described "CENTERLINE OF ABANDONED MAIN TRACK OF THE ONTARIO BRANCH OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, AS FORMERLY CONSTRUCTED AND OPERATED", and extending in a general Southwesterly direction from the North-South centerline of said Section 7 to the West line of said West half of the Northwest quarter of Section 18.

Wasatch County Tax Serial Number:

OWC-0103-1.

Wasatch County Tax Parcel Number:

00-0013-1495.

Parcel 7:

Those portions of Government Lot 1, Section 18, Township 2 South Range 5 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; lying North and West of Parcel 6 as described above.

Wasatch County Tax Serial Number: OWC-0103-0. Wasatch County Tax Parcel Number: 00-0007-2301.

* * *

EXHIBIT G

LAKESIDE-NORTH DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Appended to and made a part of the Lakeside North Development Agreement (Agreement) dated the day of , 2018, by and between Wasatch County (the County) and Jordanelle Land Investors, LLC (hereinafter "Developer").

[Will Serve Letters]



WASATCH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Sheriff Todd L. Bonner 1361 South Highway 40 Heber City, Utah 84032 435-654-1098

TO:

Wasatch County Planning Office

DATE

03/15/17

RE:

WILL SERVE LETTER

Please accept this correspondence as out official declaration that the Wasatch County Sheriff's Office will provide law enforcement services as set forth in Utah State Code for the MAYFLOWER LAKESIDE NORTH, Heber City, Utah 84032

Thank you.

Todd L. Bonner

Sheriff, Wasatch County

toddbonner@co.wasatch.ut.us



6280 N. SILVER CREEK DR. / PARK CITY, UTAH 84098

April 14, 2017 (435) 655-7813

Wasatch County Planning Dept Attn: Doug Smith

55 South 500 East Heber City, Utah 84032

Re: Availability of Utilities for

Mayflower Lakeside-North "Master Plan"

This is to verify that PacifiCorp d.b.a. Rocky Mountain Power:

Has sufficient capacity at the present time to provide, single and three phase power to the above titled development project. RMP may require an Engineering Study Agreement (ESA) of the electrical load for this project, prior to this Developer(s), proceeding to construction phase of this project.

2) I will review the development plans, when they're submitted by:

Developer (s) to be determined

Electric service will be provided under the prevailing "Rates and Regulations", as filed with the "Public Utilities Commission of Utah".

3) Adequate rights-of-way or easements either presently exists or will be provided by the developer to supply the requested services(s).

Sincerely,

R. Duane Layton Journeyman Estimator

dewie.layton@rockymountainpower.net

(435) 655-7813

Cc: Todd Morrill

Todd Morrill /

tmorrill@jacjjohnsonconsulting.com

Don Watts

RMP / Don. Watts@rockymountainpower.net

Joseph Ryan

RMP / Joseph.Ryan@pacificorp.com

file



Wasatch County Solid Waste Disposal District

1891 West 3000 South P.O. Box 69 Heber City, Utah 84032 (435) 654-1661 Option #1

April 6, 2017

Todd Morrill Jack Johnson Consulting 1910 Prospector Avenue, Ste 200 Park City, Utah 84060

Re: Refuse collection service for Mayflower Marina & Mayflower Lakeside North

Dear Mr. Morrill:

Wasatch County Solid Waste Disposal District currently collects refuse in the Jordanelle area. Your request for refuse collection service to the above referenced development will be provided with residential containers collected weekly along the public right of way for the individual homes and possibly the townhomes. Condos and possibly townhomes will be serviced using front load dumpsters in locations with easy access for our front load refuse collection trucks.

All private roads must be maintained for sufficient access. Roadways cannot be blocked during construction of homes on collection day.

All residents of Wasatch County are required to have collection service whether full or part time residents. A setup fee must be paid at the time a building permit is issued.

This letter should also be included in your development agreement.

Sincerely,

Kelly Christensen, Manager

Wasatch County Solid Waste Disposal District

(435) 657-3320

QUESTAR

Onester Gas Company 6445 Silver Creek Dr. Park City, Ut 84060 Tel 800-323-5517

March 21, 2017

Jack Johnson Consulting 1910 Prospector Ave Suite 200 Park City, UT 84060

Dear Developer:

Re: Natural Gas Service Availability Letter

Natural gas can be made available to serve the Mayflower Marina & Mayflower Lakeside-North development when the following requirements are met:

- 1. Developer provides plat maps, drawings, construction schedules, average size of homes, units, and/or buildings that will be served by natural gas, and any and all other relevant information regarding commercial and residential uses, including but no limited to, proposed natural gas appliances (number and type of appliances per unit, homes, building).
- 2. Review and analysis by Questar Gas' Engineering and/or Pre-Construction Department to determine load requirements. System reinforcement requirements and estimated costs to bring natural gas to the development.

Upon completion of Questar Gas' review of the development's natural gas requirements, agreements will be prepared, as necessary, for high pressure, intermediate high pressure and/or service line extensions required to serve the development. These service extensions must be paid in advance.

To accommodate your construction schedule and provide cost estimates to you, please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Brandon Shingleton

Pre-Construction Representative



WASATCH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Sheriff Todd L. Bonner 1361 South Highway 40 Heber City, Utah 84032 435-654-1098

TO:

Wasatch County Planning Office

DATE

03/15/17

RE:

WILL SERVE LETTER

Please accept this correspondence as out official declaration that the Wasatch County Sheriff's Office will provide law enforcement services as set forth in Utah State Code for the MAYFLOWER LAKESIDE NORTH, Heber City, Utah 84032

Thank you.

Todd L. Bonner

Sheriff, Wasatch County

toddbonner@co.wasatch.ut.us



United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Program Director CUP Completion Act Office 302 East 1860 South Provo, Utah 84606-7317

CA-1200

WTR-1.10/2.2.4.21

NOV 1 7 2017

Mr. Gene Shawcroft General Manager/CEO Central Utah Water Conservancy District 355 West University Parkway Orem, Utah 84058

Subject:

Notification of the Department of the Interior's Intent to Issue an Amendment to Block Notice 1A for the Bonneville Unit of the Central Utah Project in accordance with Repayment Contract No. 14-06-400-4286 Dated December 28, 1965 – Section 202(e) – Central Utah Project Completion Act

Dear Mr. Shawcroft:

In accordance with Repayment Contract No. 14-06-400-4286 dated December 28, 1965, associated with the Bonneville Unit of the Central Utah Project (Project), the Department of the Interior intends to issue an amendment to Block Notice 1A to provide for conversion of 300 acre-feet of Project water from Irrigation to Municipal and Industrial (M&I) use.

<u>Ouantity of Water to be Converted</u>: As a result of the April 3, 2000, Block Notice 1A, 15,100 acre-feet of irrigation water was made available to local irrigators. This amendment provides for conversion of 300 acre-feet of irrigation water to M&I use.

<u>Delivery Area:</u> Development Block Notice 1A shall include presently irrigated land, partially irrigated land, new land suitable for irrigation, and municipal and industrial areas within the boundaries of the Central Utah Water Conservancy District (District), as expanded in the Final Environmental Assessment Block Notice 1A Heber Sub-Area Agricultural Water to M&I Water Conversion, dated September 2011.

Payment and Schedule: The unit rate for irrigation water under Development Block Notice 1A will continue to be \$3.10 per acre-foot, while the unit rate for the converted water will be \$219.63 per acre-foot.

Waiver of Notification Period: Section 7(a) of the Repayment Contract No. 14-06-400-4286 requires the United States to give the District notice of its intent to issue Bonneville Unit M&I block notices at least seven months prior to the date when water will first be delivered.

The Amendment to Block Notice 1A will be issued so as to provide M&I water beginning on January 1, 2018. Whereas, this notice was not issued prior to the requisite 7-month time period, we ask that the District provide a written waiver of the M&I notification period, which we understand the District is prepared to do in this case.

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact Mr. Lee Baxter at 801-379-1174

Sincerely,

Reed R. Murray Program Director

cc: Chris Hansen, P.E.
CUPCA Program Director
Central Utah Water Conservancy District
355 West University Parkway
Orem, Utah 84058

Richard L. Tullis, P.E.
Assistant General Manager - CUP O&M
Central Utah Water Conservancy District
355 West University Parkway
Orem, Utah 84058

Waive notification period

Amend BN 1A to provide MI water beginning April 15th 2018

EXHIBIT H

LAKESIDE-NORTH DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

[Vested Development Rights]

Appended to and made a part of the Lakeside North Development Agreement (Agreement) dated the day of ______, 2018, by and between Wasatch County (the County) and Jordanelle Land Investors, LLC (hereinafter "Developer").

As of the Acceptance Date and subject to this Agreement and Applicable Law, Developer's vested development rights include:

- o 503 Target Density residential ERUs in three development phases.
- o 50.3 Affordable Housing Units (AUEs) to be built on/at Mayflower's Marina project and/or, at Developer's option and if and to the extent subsequently approved by the County Council, payment of a fee-in-lieu thereof at \$28,000/AUE.
- The previously approved Master Plan Development Layout compliant with County Physical Constraints Requirements, provided greater detail in subsequent submissions comply with Applicable Law and are materially consistent with the previously proposed Master Development Layout.
- Roads/Streets Compliant with Wasatch Code Title 14 (Classifications/Locations/ Alignments/Cross-Sections provided in Master Plan), provided greater detail in subsequent submissions comply with Applicable Law and are materially consistent with the previously proposed Master Plan.
- Open Space and Trails as shown in approved Master Plan Development Layout, provided greater detail in subsequent submissions comply with Applicable Law and are materially consistent with the previously proposed Master Plan Development Layout.
- Amenities and Recreation Facilities as referenced in the Agreement, provided greater detail in subsequent submissions comply with Applicable Law and are materially consistent with the previously proposed Master Plan Development Layout, and provided site plan applications are submitted.